

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S180181

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Court of Appeal No.
) E046742
v.)
) Superior Court No.
MELISSA KAY MURPHY,) FSB060016
)
Defendant and Petitioner.)

SUPREME COURT
FILED CRC
8.25(b)

SEP 22 2018

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California, Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
County of San Bernadino,
The Honorable Bryan F. Foster, Judge Presiding. Deputy

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LAW OFFICES OF
HELEN SIMKINS IRZA

HELEN S. IRZA (SBN 190680)
3525A Del Mar Heights Rd. #216
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 366-2680

Attorney for Petitioner
Melissa Kay Murphy

By appointment of the Supreme
Court under the Appellate
Defenders, Inc. assisted case
program.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY	1
I. UNLIKE THE DOCTRINE OF IMPLIED REPEAL, THE <i>WILLIAMSON</i> PREEMPTION DOCTRINE <i>MUST</i> BE APPLIED IN THE ABSENCE OF STRONG EVIDENCE THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED A CONTRARY RESULT	1
II. PETITIONER’S CONVICTION IS PREEMPTED BY VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10501	5
A. Respondent’s Arguments Addressing The First Prong Of The <i>Williamson</i> Test Lack Merit	5
1. <u>The Existence Of A Disjunctive Phrase In Vehicle Code Section 10501 Does Not Remove It From <i>Williamson</i>’s Purview</u>	6
2. <u>The Modern, Well-Settled Definition Of False Instrument That Can Be Filed Under State Or Federal Law Includes A False Stolen Vehicle Report; If The Court Disagrees, Then Appellant’s Conviction Must Be Reversed For Lack Of Substantial Evidence Or On The Grounds That A Change In The Law Cannot Be Applied Retroactively</u>	11
3. <u>If Section 115 Is Read To Have An Additional Element, Then Vehicle Code Section 10501 Has A More Specific Counterpart</u>	14
B. Respondent’s Arguments Addressing The Second Prong Of The <i>Williamson</i> Test Also Lack Merit.....	16
III. PETITIONER’S CONVICTION IS PREEMPTED BY VEHICLE CODE SECTION 20.....	20
IV. THE POLICY BEHIND THE LEGISLATIVE SCHEME IS OBVIOUS AND SOUND	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Generes v. Justice Court</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 678.....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1230.....	2
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105.....	2
<i>People v. Chardon</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 205.....	7
<i>People v. Farina</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 291.....	7-8
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475.....	7-8
<i>People v. Hassan</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1306.....	12, 22
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 494.....	4, 7
<i>People v. Mayer</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 809.....	3
<i>People v. Parks</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 883.....	13, 22
<i>People v. Powers</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 291.....	passim
<i>People v. Tate</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 663.....	13
<i>People v. Vallardes</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 290.....	19
<i>People v. Wood</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 327.....	1
<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble & Mallory LLP</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 557.....	1
<i>Williamson v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 8.....	3

STATUTES

Evidence Code section 250	17, 20
Penal Code section 115	passim
Vehicle Code section 20	passim
Vehicle Code section 2407	passim
Vehicle Code section 2408	passim
Vehicle Code section 10500	passim
Vehicle Code section 10501	passim
Vehicle Code section 10503	passim
Vehicle Code section 10504	passim
